GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1390
ANSWERED ON:05.03.2010

STANDARDS OF PACKAGED FOOD AND BEVERAGE ITEMS
Gandhi Shri Feroze Varun;Paranjpe Shri Anand Prakash;Ray Shri Rudramadhab ;Shekhar Shri Neeraj

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for not yet notifying the Rules and Regulations of the Food Safety and Standards Act, 2006 and the time by which
these are likely to be notified;

(b) whether processed and packaged food and beverage items like energy drinks,probiotic products etc. are being sold in the country
without being governed by any food standards;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Government proposes to bring in higher safety and quality control for these food and beverage items and to introduce
quality stamp for probiotic and organic products; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE(SHRIDINESH TRIVEDI)

(@) The Food Safety and Standards Authority of India (FSSAI) established in September,2008 has circulated draft rules and
regulations in December, 2009 to all stakeholders including industry and State Governments for consultation before final notification
following the laid down procedures.

(b) & (c) Food items like energy drinks and probiotic dairy products fall in the category of proprietary food (non-standardized) defined
in Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules, 1955 and have to comply with the requirements laid down in the Prevention of Food
Adulteration Act, 1954 and Rules, 1955.

(d) & (e) Setting standards for new food items, like probiotics and organic products, and review of existing standards under
Adulteration Rules 1955 is a continuous and ongoing process.
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